(4) ELECTION ON SECULAR DAY. When the day fixed for the annual election of officers or the meeting of a corporation shall fall on Sunday or on a legal holiday, such election or meeting shall be held on the next succeeding secular day.

(5) NOTICE. Corporation meetings shall be called and noticed in the manner prescribed by the articles or by-laws but in case no provision therefor is so made meetings of a corporation may be called by the board of directors or trustees at any time and shall be called by the secretary when requested by one-fifth of the members of a non-stock corporation or by the owners of onefifth of the outstanding shares of voting stock in a stock corporation on ten days' notice; and such notice to members may be served by publishing the same once in each week for two weeks in a newspaper published at or nearest to the location of the corporation, or by personal service or by mailing a copy thereof to each member directed to his last post-office address as the same appears in the records of the corporation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1927.

No. 573, S.]

[Published July 14, 1927.

## CHAPTER 346.

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 86.19 of the statutes, relating to highway signs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 86.19 of the statutes to read: (86.19) (4) This section shall not be construed as prohibiting the erection of such historical monuments or markers within the limits of public streets and highways as shall be approved by the state highway commission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 13, 1927.